Revenue and related accounts receivable are now presented net of non-respendable amounts in the Statement
of Operations and Organizational Net Financial Position and Statement of Financial Position. The effect of this
change was to increase the net cost of operations after government funding and transfers by $4,229,377 for
2012 ($4,273,742 for 2011) and decrease total financial assets by $1,838,782 for 2012 ($1,510,934 for 2011).

Government funding and transfers, as well as the credit related to services provided without charge by other
government departments are now recognized in the Statement of Operations and Organizational Net Financial
Position below “Net cost of operations before government funding and transfers.” In previous years, the
Organization recognized these transactions directly in the Statement of Equity of Canada. The effect of this
change was to decrease the net cost of operations after government funding and transfers by $2,859,197 for
2012 ($2,510,394 for 2011).

 2011 2011
(in thousands of dollars) As previously stated Effect of change Restated

Statement of Financial Position:

Liabilities held on behalf of Government - - -
Assets on behalf of Government - (1,511) (1,511)
Organizational financial position 1,071,937 (1,511) 1,070,426

Statement of Operations and Organizational Net Financial Position:

Revenues 55,876 (4,323) 51,553
Expenses 2,515,646 (49) 2,515,597

Government funding and transfers:

Net cash provided by Government 2,337,652 2,337,652
Change in due from Consolidated Revenue Fund 36,110 36,110
 Services provided without charge by other

government departments 136,906 136,906
Transfer of assets and liabilities from/to other

government departments (274) (274)

ANNEX TO THE STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY
INCLUDING INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
(unaudited)

aaaaCORRECTIONAL SERVICE CANADAaaaa

SUMMARY OF THE ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEMS
OF INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR FISCAL YEAR